January 11, 2001

TO:	DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING
FROM:	DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (BRUBAKER)
RE:	DOCKET NO. 980586-WS - INITIATION OF SHOW CAUSE PROCEEDINGS AGAINST TROPICAL MOBILE HOME PARE IN FOLK COUNTY FOR VIOLATION OF SECTION 367.171, F.S. AND RULE 25-30.035, F.A.C., APPLICATION FOR GRANDFATHER C CERTIFICATE.

Pursuant to Order No. PSC-99-0932-FOF-WS, issued May 10, 1999, the above-captioned docket is to be closed upon the referral of unpaid 1996 and 1997 regulatory assessment fees and associated penalty and interest to the State of Florida Office of the Comptroller (Comptroller) for permission to write off the account as uncollectible.

On December 14, 1999, a letter was sent from the Director of Administration to the Comptroller requesting that the Comptroller either attempt further collection or else grant the Commission permission to write off the account as uncollectible. On April 24, 2000, a copy of a letter was filed with the Commission from the Comptroller to the Division of Administration with an attached listing of the delinquent account receivables, and advising that the account has been assigned to a collection agency.

There are no further actions to be taken in regards to this filing; therefore, this docket may be closed. Please note that no certificates were issued in this docket, thus, no certificates need to be canceled in conjunction with the closure of this docket.

ok sm 1/11/01

JSB/lw

cc: Division of Regulatory Oversight (Brady)

I:\980586CD.JSB

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

00520 JANIIa

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING